

Order below Exh.1 in R.C.S.218/2024
(Sulochanadevi Patil V/s. Vishal Nalawade)

Perused the record. It occurs from the record that, the suit summons was issued to defendant Nos.5 and 6 by RPAD vide order below Exh.17. Accordingly, the suit summons was issued to defendant Nos.5 and 6 bearing Exh.Nos.18 and 19. The plaintiff has produced at Exh.25, the postal track consignment report showing that the postal envelopes have been delivered to defendant Nos.5 and 6 on 14.10.2024. Till today, defendant Nos.5 and 6 have not appeared in the suit proceedings. There is scope to believe that they have been served with postal summons. Till today, sufficient time was available to defendant Nos.5 and 6 to appear in the proceedings. However, they have not appeared so. Therefore, the suit to proceed ex-parte against defendant Nos.5 and 6. Parties to take note.

Date:-01.01.2025
Sangli.

(Onkar S. Shastri)
11th Jt. Civil Judge Jr. Dn., Sangli.