

Order below Exh.44 in R.C.S.No.218/2024
(Sulochanadevi Patil Vs. Vishal Nalawade)
(CNR: MHSN020018722024)

This is the application for setting aside no argument order passed against plaintiff below Exh.5. According to plaintiff, the matter is fixed for arguments on application at Exh.5. However, learned Advocate for plaintiff was not ready for oral arguments. Therefore, this Court has passed the concerned order.

2. Defendant Nos.1 to 3 resisted the application and filed say overleaf praying passing of necessary order.

3. Heard both sides. Perused the record. It occurs from record that, this Court ordered both sides to argue on Exh.5 on 10.06.2025 itself. However, since 10.06.2025, the plaintiff did not shown any willingness to argue on Exh.5. Therefore, concerned order has passed by this Court. However, in order to provide the plaintiff every opportunity to have oral arguments before the Court, it will be proper to set aside the said order. Accordingly, I pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Both parties to argue on Exh.5 on next date without fail, otherwise appropriate orders will be passed against them.
3. Both parties to take note.

Sangli.
Date:-16.07.2025

(O. S. Shastri)
5th Jt. Civil Judge Jr. Dn., Sangli.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are same as per original.

Name of Stenographer :- R. B. Samalewale

Name of the Court :- Shri. O. S. Shastri.
5th Jt. Civil Judge Jr. Dn., Sangli.

Date of decision :- 16.07.2025

Order signed by P.O. on:- 16.07.2025

Order uploaded on :- 17.07.2025